would be some additional costs of opening this route that have not been included in the
calculation, which would reduce the BCR.

Table 36: Sensitivity Test 3: Opening the Bus Gate

AMCB Summary Core (Preferred option) Bus Gate Open

PVB 118,051 185,172

Warrington Borough Council Centre Park Link Full Business Case (Final) AECOM

121

AMCB Summary Core (Preferred option) Bus Gate Open

PVC 18,203 18,203

NPV 99,848 166,970

BCR 6.5 10.2

All figures in the table are in £'000 and in 2010 prices discounted to 2010 over a 60 year
assessment period.

 Test 3: Changes in Costs and Benefits

3.6.9  An assessment has been carried out of the sensitivity of the result to variations in PVB and
PVC to test the robustness of the analysis to over or underestimates of these inputs. Three
tests are considered:

- A reduction of 25% in benefits;

- An increase of 25% in costs; and

- Both the above together

3.6.10 The results are shown in Table 37. The conclusion from an examination of the results is that
even in the worst case test the BCR remains above 2 confirming that the scheme provides a
‘high’ value for money score.

Table 37: Sensitivity of BCR to PVB and PVC

Test PVB PVC BCR

Reported 118,051 18,203 6.5

PVC + 25% 118,051 22,754 5.2

PVB - 25% 88,538 18,203 4.9

PVC +25% and PVB -
25% 88,538 22,754 3.9

All figures in the table are in £'000 and in 2010 prices discounted to 2010 over a 60 year
assessment period.

Warrington Borough Council Centre Park Link Full Business Case (Final) AECOM

122

3.7 Wider Economic Development

3.7.1 In addition to the assessment of the benefits associated with the scheme (as per WebTAG
guidance), the LEP has a requirement to consider the associated development benefits
generated by the scheme. In the context of this scheme, these will cover three key metrics:

- Total Additional Jobs: this is an estimate of the total number of additional jobs